

No. 23-1345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL
JUDGES SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Review Is Necessary Because Jurisdictional Rules Should Be Clear and Uniform.....	4
II. The Court Should Construe AEDPA to Minimize the Burden on the Judges Required to Review Habeas Filings.....	6
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	3
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	3
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	5
<i>Exch. Nat. Bank of Chicago v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir.)	4, 5
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	3
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Inter-Coastal Xpress, Inc. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>In re Kilgus</i> , 811 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	4
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	7
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	5
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	4
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	4
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Saenz</i> , 235 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019)	3

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Willie v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1984)	5
Statutes	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	5
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	8
